SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT BY INTEGRATING THE INTEGRATED
VALUE ENGINEERING (VE) AND BOOTHROYD DESIGN FOR ASSEMBLY
(DFA)

HASROL NIZAM BIN MD. HASAN

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the award of the degree of

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering with Manufacturing Engineering

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

University Malaysia Pahang

NOVEMBER 2008



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
TITLE i
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION il
STUDENT DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEGEMENTS A
ABSTRACT vi
ABSTRAK vii
TABLE OF CONTENT viii
LIST OF TABLE Xii
LIST OF FIGURE Xiii
LIST OF APPENDICES xvi
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Research Scope

1.5 Significant of study
1.6 Expected Output

W W W W NN

1.7 Summary



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Value Engineering
2.2.1 Value Engineering Methodology
222 Advantages and Limitations of the VE
2.3 Pugh Method
2.4 Design For Assembly (DFA)
2.4.1 Boothroyd — Dewhurst DFA Method
242 DFA Guidelines and Principles
2.5 Summary
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Overview of the Methodology
33 Flow Chart
3.3.1 Product Information
332 Assembly Function Identification
333 Implement Function Analysis
334 Assembly Cost Analysis
335 Generate the Best Alternatives
3.3.6 Compare the Result with DFA
34 Summary
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 VE-DFA SOFTWARE

4.2.1 Product Information Form

422 Assembly Function Analysis Form

12
13
14
15
19
20

21
21
23
24
24
26
27
27
28
29

30
30
30
33



43
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

423 Function Analysis Form
424 Assembly cost analysis (DFA) Form
4.2.4.1 Handling Analysis Form
4.2.4.2  One Hand With Grasping
Aids Form
4243  One Hand Form
4.2.44 Two Hands For Manipulation
Form
4.2.4.5 Two Hands Or Assistance
Required For Large Size Form
4.2.4.6  Insertion Analysis Form
4247  Part Added But
Not Secured Form
42438 Part Secured Immediately Form
4249 Separated Operation Form
4.2.5 Alternative Evaluation Form
4.2.5.1 Pugh Method Form
4.2.6 Data Report Form
Summary
CASE STUDY ANALYSIS
4.4.1 Wira Car Seat Descriptions
4.4.2 Product Information
443 Assembly Function Analysis
444 Function Analysis
4.4.5 Assembly cost analysis — DFA Analysis
4.4.6 Alternative Evaluation
4.4.6.1 Pugh Method Selection Analysis
Improved Design
Comparison of VE-DFA and DFMA
DFA COMPARISON
4.7.1 Stapler Analysis
4.7.2 Mouse Analysis
Conclusion

34
35
36

37
37

38

38
39

39
40
40
41
42
44
44
45
45
46
47
48
49
49
50
51
53
55
55
56
57



5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion 58

5.2 Recommendation for Future Works 59

REFERENCES 60
APPENDICES (A1-D2)
Appendix A 61

Appendix B 63

Appendix C 114

Appendix D 118



TABLE NO.

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

43

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

The difference between technical FAST
and customer FAST

Hierarchical functions lists

Pugh Concept Selection Method table

Comparison assembly data between

the current and proposed design

DFA comparison of stapler analysis

DFA comparison of computer mouse

PAGE

11

25

28

54

55

56



LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE NO. TITLE PAGE
2.1 The example of technical FAST diagram 7
2.2 Example of customer FAST diagram 10
2.3 Pugh’s method Example 13
2.4 The example of end-to-end symmetric and

rotational symmetric 17
3.1 Methodology Flowchart 23
4.1 Part Information Form 31
4.2 Customer Information form 32
43 Assembly function analysis form 33
4.4 Function Analysis 34
4.5 Assembly Cost Analysis form 35

4.6 Handling Analysis form 36



4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14
4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

One Hand with Grasping Aids Form

One Hand Form

Two Hands for Manipulation Form

Two Hands or Assistance Required

For Large Size Form

Insertion Analysis Form

Part Added But Not Secured Form

Part Secured Immediately Form

Separated Operation Form

Alternative Evaluation Form

Pugh Method form

Data Report Form

Explode view of Wira Driver Seat.
(Original design)

Part Information of Wira driver seat

Assembly Function Analysis of

Wira Driver Seat

Function Analysis of Wira Driver Seat

37

37

38

38

39

39

40

40
41

42

44

45

46

47

48



4.22

4.23

4.24

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29

4.30

431

Assembly cost analysis —

DFA Analysis of Wira Driver seat

Alternative Evaluation of Wira Driver seat

Pugh Method selection

Minimize Centre Wire

Pump Connector redesign

Wira driver’s seat exploded drawing

(After modification)

Current design result

Current design result

Explode view of stapler

Explode view of computer mouse

49

50

51

52

52

53

54

54

55

56



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX NO TITLE PAGE
A-1 Project Flow Chart 61
A-2 Project Gantt chart 62
B-1 Product Information Code 63
B-2 Assembly Function Analysis Code 68
B-3 Function Analysis Code 72
B-4 Assembly cost analysis — DFA Analysis Code 85
B-5 Handling Analysis Code 90
B-6 Insertion Analysis Code 91
B-7 Alternative Evaluation Code 92
B-8 Pugh Method Code 102
B-9 Data Report Code 104

B-10 MDI Form Code 105



C-1

C-2

D-2

Wira Driver’s Seat Original Analysis

Wira Driver’s Seat modified Analysis

Stapler Analysis

Computer Mouse Analysis

Wira driver’s Seat Exploded Drawing
(Before Modification)

Wira Driver’s Seat Exploded Drawing
(After Modification)

112

113

114

115

116

117



ABSTRACT

In the current tough competition of the global industries, the companies all
over the world are trying to reduce the cost of product via design, development and
manufacturing concurrently making profit. Value Engineering (VE) and Design For
Assembly (DFA) is an alternative to solve this problem. Through the concept of VE
and DFA the designed product could be manufactured at the lower cost and fast to
reach market. By combination of VE and DFA philosophy, the software that
developed by using Microsoft Visual Basic 6.0 has fully done. The result of this
research is software named VE-DFA. This software able to help the designer to
choose and selected the best and effective design by referring to the highest design
efficiency. Using Wira Driver Seat as case study, experimental results of this
research show that the actual value of design efficiency is equal to 4.4 and by using
VE-DFA software the result is equal to 4.32. Actual value is determined by using
DFMA software. The results show that, there are close difference between actual
value and value from VE-DFA software. Another analysis has been done to prove
that the value of design efficiency is appropriate to the actual value using stapler and
Computer Mouse as case study. For the stapler analysis, the actual value of
efficiency is 33.2 and VE-DFA value is 31.02 and for computer mouse analysis the
actual and VE-DFA value is equal to 28.25 and 26.17. Therefore, it can be concluded

that, this software is valid in terms of its design efficiency.



ABSTRAK

Dalam persaingan hebat industri-industri sejagat, keseluruhan syarikat-
syarikat di dunia cuba untuk mengurangkan kos produk melalui reka bentuk,
pembangunan dan pembuatan serentak mendapatkan keuntungan. Kejuruteraan Nilai
(VE) Dan Reka Bentuk Untuk Pemasangan (DFA) adalah satu alternatif untuk
menyelesaikan masalah ini. Melalui konsep VE dan DFA produk bercorak boleh
dihasilkan pada kos rendah dan cepat untuk mencapai pasaran. Oleh itu, gabungan
VE dan falsafah DFA, perisian dengan menggunakan Microsoft Visual Basic 6.0
telah sepenuhnya dilakukan. Hasil penyelidikan ini adalah perisian yang
bernamaVE-DFA. Perisian ini berupaya menolong pereka untuk memilih dan
menetukan perancangan terbaik dan berkesan dengan merujuk kepada kecekapan
reka bentuk tertinggi. Menggunakan tempat duduk pemandu Wira sebagai kes kajian,
hasil-hasil percubaan penyelidikan ini menunjukkan bahawa nilai sebenar kecekapan
reka bentuk sama dengan 4.4 dan dengan menggunakan perisian VE-DFA hasil sama
dengan 4.32. Nilai sebenar adalah ditentukan dengan menggunakan perisian DFMA.
Hasil-hasil ini menunjukkan bahawa, perbezaan antara nilai sebenar dan nilai
daripada perisian VE-DFA adalah tidak jauh berbeza. Analisis satu lagi telah
dijalankan dan membuktikan bahawa nilai kecekapan reka bentuk adalah
menghampiri nilai sebenar apabila menggunakan Stapler dan Tetikus Komputer
sebagai kes kajian. Untuk analisis Stapler, nilai sebenar kecekapan adalah 33.2 dan
nilai VE-DFA adalah 31.02 dan untuk analisis tetikus komputer nilai sebenar dan
nilai VE-DFA adalah sama rata iaitu 28.25 dan 26.17. Oleh itu, dapat disimpulkan

bahawa, perisian ini adalah sah dalam terma reka bentuknya kecekapan.



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

As the product life cycle is getting shorter and the producing cost is increase as well
as to meet the global demands and remain competitive, the manufactures are pressured to
produce the design that packaged with the low cost, short time to reach the market. Thus the
manufacturers adopted various methodologies to deal with such pressure. These include
Value Engineering (VE) and DFA. The Boothroyd Dewhurst DFA method is enhance the
outcomes of VE, resulting in significant savings in materials, design costs, tooling, and

processing of parts and assemblies.

Value Engineering (VE) can be defined as the systematic application of
recognized techniques to identify function of a product or service, established a
monetary value for that function, and provides the necessary function reliability at
the lowest total cost. (Ellias, 1998, Fong, 1998)

The goal of VE is to eliminate unnecessary features and functions by
optimizing the value. This process thus provides a simple but structured approach to
optimizing design for both customer and manufacturer. It has been formulated as
(Ellias, 1998, Fong, 1998):

_ Function(F)
Cost(C)

Value = —————=--+--eeonnee (Equation 1)

Design for Assembly (DFA) is defined as a set of practices that aim to reduce the
time and cost required to assemble a product by examining mating part features for
improvements in part handling, insertion and fastening(Stoll, 1999). It is aim to design the

product for ease of assembly. The Boothroyd-Dewhrust (1990) pointed out that DFA means



designing the product for ease of assembly that leads to improved design efficiencies with
quality following.
Design evaluation is done by measuring the design efficiency using the formula

below (Boothroyd et al, 1994):

Design efficiency = _“Ideal” assembly time = 3 x min parts .....(Equation 2)
“Actual” assembly time  Assembly Time

This paper’s aim to propose a framework of developing software that aids the
designer as well as the manufacturer in decision making process during the early
design stage. This paper is structured into five sections the problem statement,
research objective and scope are discussed in section 1. The related literatures is
discussed and tabled in section 2. The project methodology flow chart is discussed in
section 3. Sections 4 are discussed about significant of this research and expected

outcome from this research. The conclusion is discussed in section 5.

1.2 Problem Statement

The problem is to develop a computer based system for evaluating the design at the
conceptual stage to increase the speed of the product development. The problem formulation
is:

1. How to increase the speed of the product development?

2. How to accelerate the assembly cost and time estimation during the process?

1.3 Research objective

The objectives of this project are:
To develop a software for assembly by using the integrated VE and DFA approaches

to reduce the time and assembly cost.



14 Research scope

The limitations of the proposed research are as follows:
1. A wira driver seat component is selected as a case study.
2. The product that use VE and DFA concept in improving the selected product design
for the ease of assemble.
3. Microsoft Visual Basic 2006 6.0 will be use to develop the software.
4. Methodology is based from the previous developed PSM by Mgt Arnaz Bin
Mgt Ramli.

1.5 Significant of study

This significant of this study is aim to reduce the cost, time and maintain the
efficiency of the product design assembly with the use of intelligent based system.
This would lead to the reduction of human energy used and it will shorten the time to

reach the market.

1.6 Expected output

The expected outputs of this study are:

1. A software to support in optimizing the efficiency of assembly process in the
early stages.
2. An intelligent based software for assembly sequences in manufacturing

sectors.

1.7  Summary

Chapter 1 has been discussed generally about project, problems statement,
objective, scope of the project, significant of this study and expected output in order
to achieve the objective as mention. This chapter is as a fundamental for this project

and as a guidelines to complete the project research.



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

REFERENCES

. Poli, C. (2001). Design For Manufacturing: A Structured Approach.

Butterworth — Heinemann.

Albano,L.D Mechanical Engineering Handbook, CRC Press CLC,1999.
Ghazali, Z. (2004). Development of Design Evaluation System for Assembly.
Universiti Sains Malaysia.

Muhamad, M.R., Rahmatullah and Ghazali, Z. (2003). Evaluation System in
Product Design for Assembly. Universiti Putra Malaysia.

Ghazali, Z., Muhamad, M.R., Design Evaluation System Development for
Manufacture and Assembly. Universiti Sains Malaysia.

Samy E. G. Elias (1998). “VALUE ENGINEERING, A Powerful
Productivity Tool” Pergamon, Computers ind. Engng Vol. 35, Nos 3-4. Pp.
381-393.

Cheng Chung Su (2006). Intelligent Decision Support Using Case-based
Reasoning in the Early Design Stage. University Of Texas.

W.Y.Liang and Peter O’Grady (1997). Genetic Algorithm for Design For
Assembly: The Remote Constrained Genetic Algorithm. University of lowa.
Greg C. Smith and Shana S. -F. Smith (2002). “An enhanced genetic
algorithm for automated assembly planning” FElsevier, Robotics and
Computer-Integrated Manufacturing, Volume 18, Issues 5-6, October-
December 2002, Pages 355-364

Kenji Nakasone (1997). A New VE Approach to Variation in Products.
Shonan Unitech Co.

.Miles, L.D. (1972). Techniques of Value Analysis and Engineering.

McGraw- Hill Book Company.

Venkataramanan, S.S. (1992). VE at the Crossroads. International Conference
of the Society of American Value Engineers (SAVE). 147-149.

Sawaguchi, M. (2000). Effective Approaches to Solving Technical Problems
by Combining TRIZ with VE. Altshuller Institute TRIZCON2000.

Kurt, G. and Martin, J.S. (1997). What’s the Difference?, International
Conference of the Society of American Value Engineers (SAVE). 94-100.



