### SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT BY INTEGRATING THE INTEGRATED VALUE ENGINEERING (VE) AND BOOTHROYD DESIGN FOR ASSEMBLY (DFA)

### HASROL NIZAM BIN MD. HASAN

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering with Manufacturing Engineering

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering University Malaysia Pahang

> > NOVEMBER 2008

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CHAPTER

TITLE

PAGE

TITLE	i
SUPERVISOR DECLARATION	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEGEMENTS	V
ABSTRACT	vi
ABSTRAK	vii
TABLE OF CONTENT	viii
LIST OF TABLE	xii
LIST OF FIGURE	xiii
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvi

### 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objective	2
1.4	Research Scope	3
1.5	Significant of study	3
1.6	Expected Output	3
1.7	Summary	3

# LITERATURE REVIEW

2

2.1	Introdu	ction	4
2.2	Value I	Engineering	4
	2.2.1	Value Engineering Methodology	6
	2.2.2	Advantages and Limitations of the VE	12
2.3	Pugh M	lethod	13
2.4	Design	For Assembly (DFA)	14
	2.4.1	Boothroyd – Dewhurst DFA Method	15
	2.4.2	DFA Guidelines and Principles	19
2.5	Summa	ıry	20

# **3** METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introdu	ction	21
3.2	Overview of the Methodology		21
3.3	Flow C	hart	23
	3.3.1	Product Information	24
	3.3.2	Assembly Function Identification	24
	3.3.3	Implement Function Analysis	26
	3.3.4	Assembly Cost Analysis	27
	3.3.5	Generate the Best Alternatives	27
	3.3.6	Compare the Result with DFA	28
3.4	Summa	ary	29

# 4 **RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Introduction		30
4.2	VE-DFA	A SOFTWARE	30
	4.2.1	Product Information Form	30
	4.2.2	Assembly Function Analysis Form	33

4.2.3	Function	Analysis Form	34
4.2.4	Assembl	y cost analysis (DFA) Form	35
	4.2.4.1	Handling Analysis Form	36
	4.2.4.2	One Hand With Grasping	
		Aids Form	37
	4.2.4.3	One Hand Form	37
	4.2.4.4	Two Hands For Manipulation	
		Form	38
	4.2.4.5	Two Hands Or Assistance	
		Required For Large Size Form	38
	4.2.4.6	Insertion Analysis Form	39
	4.2.4.7	Part Added But	
		Not Secured Form	39
	4.2.4.8	Part Secured Immediately Form	40
	4.2.4.9	Separated Operation Form	40
4.2.5	Alternati	ve Evaluation Form	41
	4.2.5.1	Pugh Method Form	42
4.2.6	Data Rep	oort Form	44
Summar	у		44
CASE S	TUDY AN	ALYSIS	45
4.4.1	Wira Ca	Seat Descriptions	45
4.4.2	Product Information		46
4.4.3	Assembl	y Function Analysis	47
4.4.4	Function	Analysis	48
4.4.5	Assembl	y cost analysis – DFA Analysis	49
4.4.6	Alternati	ve Evaluation	49
	4.4.6.1	Pugh Method Selection Analysis	50
Improve	d Design		51
Compari	son of VE-	DFA and DFMA	53
DFA CC	MPARISC	DN	55
4.7.1	Stapler A	analysis	55
4.7.2	Mouse A	nalysis	56
Conclusi	on		57

4.3 4.4

4.5 4.6 4.7

4.8

# CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusion	58
5.2	Recommendation for Future Works	59
REFERENCES		60
APPENDICES		(A1 - D2)
Appe	ndix A	61
Appe	ndix B	63
Appe	ndix C	114
Appe	ndix D	118

### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	The difference between technical FAST and customer FAST	11
3.1	Hierarchical functions lists	25
3.2	Pugh Concept Selection Method table	28
4.1	Comparison assembly data between the current and proposed design	54
4.2	DFA comparison of stapler analysis	55
4.3	DFA comparison of computer mouse	56

# LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	The example of technical FAST diagram	7
2.2	Example of customer FAST diagram	10
2.3	Pugh's method Example	13
2.4	The example of end-to-end symmetric and rotational symmetric	17
3.1	Methodology Flowchart	23
4.1	Part Information Form	31
4.2	Customer Information form	32
4.3	Assembly function analysis form	33
4.4	Function Analysis	34
4.5	Assembly Cost Analysis form	35
4.6	Handling Analysis form	36

4.7	One Hand with Grasping Aids Form	37
4.8	One Hand Form	37
4.9	Two Hands for Manipulation Form	38
4.10	Two Hands or Assistance Required For Large Size Form	38
4.11	Insertion Analysis Form	39
4.12	Part Added But Not Secured Form	39
4.13	Part Secured Immediately Form	40
4.14 4.15	Separated Operation Form Alternative Evaluation Form	40 41
4.16	Pugh Method form	42
4.17	Data Report Form	44
4.18	Explode view of Wira Driver Seat. (Original design)	45
4.19	Part Information of Wira driver seat	46
4.20	Assembly Function Analysis of Wira Driver Seat	47
4.21	Function Analysis of Wira Driver Seat	48

4.22	Assembly cost analysis –	
	DFA Analysis of Wira Driver seat	49
4.23	Alternative Evaluation of Wira Driver seat	50
4.24	Pugh Method selection	51
4.25	Minimize Centre Wire	52
4.26	Pump Connector redesign	52
4.27	Wira driver's seat exploded drawing	
	(After modification)	53
4.28	Current design result	54
4.29	Current design result	54
4.30	Explode view of stapler	55
4.31	Explode view of computer mouse	56

### LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX NO	TITLE	PAGE
A-1	Project Flow Chart	61
A-2	Project Gantt chart	62
B-1	Product Information Code	63
B-2	Assembly Function Analysis Code	68
B-3	Function Analysis Code	72
B-4	Assembly cost analysis – DFA Analysis Code	85
B-5	Handling Analysis Code	90
B-6	Insertion Analysis Code	91
B-7	Alternative Evaluation Code	92
B-8	Pugh Method Code	102
B-9	Data Report Code	104
B-10	MDI Form Code	105

C-1	Wira Driver's Seat Original Analysis	112
C-2	Wira Driver's Seat modified Analysis	113
C-3	Stapler Analysis	114
C-4	Computer Mouse Analysis	115
D-1	Wira driver's Seat Exploded Drawing (Before Modification)	116
D-2	Wira Driver's Seat Exploded Drawing (After Modification)	117

#### ABSTRACT

In the current tough competition of the global industries, the companies all over the world are trying to reduce the cost of product via design, development and manufacturing concurrently making profit. Value Engineering (VE) and Design For Assembly (DFA) is an alternative to solve this problem. Through the concept of VE and DFA the designed product could be manufactured at the lower cost and fast to reach market. By combination of VE and DFA philosophy, the software that developed by using Microsoft Visual Basic 6.0 has fully done. The result of this research is software named VE-DFA. This software able to help the designer to choose and selected the best and effective design by referring to the highest design efficiency. Using Wira Driver Seat as case study, experimental results of this research show that the actual value of design efficiency is equal to 4.4 and by using VE-DFA software the result is equal to 4.32. Actual value is determined by using DFMA software. The results show that, there are close difference between actual value and value from VE-DFA software. Another analysis has been done to prove that the value of design efficiency is appropriate to the actual value using stapler and Computer Mouse as case study. For the stapler analysis, the actual value of efficiency is 33.2 and VE-DFA value is 31.02 and for computer mouse analysis the actual and VE-DFA value is equal to 28.25 and 26.17. Therefore, it can be concluded that, this software is valid in terms of its design efficiency.

### ABSTRAK

Dalam persaingan hebat industri-industri sejagat, keseluruhan syarikatsyarikat di dunia cuba untuk mengurangkan kos produk melalui reka bentuk, pembangunan dan pembuatan serentak mendapatkan keuntungan. Kejuruteraan Nilai (VE) Dan Reka Bentuk Untuk Pemasangan (DFA) adalah satu alternatif untuk menyelesaikan masalah ini. Melalui konsep VE dan DFA produk bercorak boleh dihasilkan pada kos rendah dan cepat untuk mencapai pasaran. Oleh itu, gabungan VE dan falsafah DFA, perisian dengan menggunakan Microsoft Visual Basic 6.0 telah sepenuhnya dilakukan. Hasil penyelidikan ini adalah perisian yang bernamaVE-DFA. Perisian ini berupaya menolong pereka untuk memilih dan menetukan perancangan terbaik dan berkesan dengan merujuk kepada kecekapan reka bentuk tertinggi. Menggunakan tempat duduk pemandu Wira sebagai kes kajian, hasil-hasil percubaan penyelidikan ini menunjukkan bahawa nilai sebenar kecekapan reka bentuk sama dengan 4.4 dan dengan menggunakan perisian VE-DFA hasil sama dengan 4.32. Nilai sebenar adalah ditentukan dengan menggunakan perisian DFMA. Hasil-hasil ini menunjukkan bahawa, perbezaan antara nilai sebenar dan nilai daripada perisian VE-DFA adalah tidak jauh berbeza. Analisis satu lagi telah dijalankan dan membuktikan bahawa nilai kecekapan reka bentuk adalah menghampiri nilai sebenar apabila menggunakan Stapler dan Tetikus Komputer sebagai kes kajian. Untuk analisis Stapler, nilai sebenar kecekapan adalah 33.2 dan nilai VE-DFA adalah 31.02 dan untuk analisis tetikus komputer nilai sebenar dan nilai VE-DFA adalah sama rata iaitu 28.25 dan 26.17. Oleh itu, dapat disimpulkan bahawa, perisian ini adalah sah dalam terma reka bentuknya kecekapan.

### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.1 Introduction

As the product life cycle is getting shorter and the producing cost is increase as well as to meet the global demands and remain competitive, the manufactures are pressured to produce the design that packaged with the low cost, short time to reach the market. Thus the manufacturers adopted various methodologies to deal with such pressure. These include Value Engineering (VE) and DFA. The Boothroyd Dewhurst DFA method is enhance the outcomes of VE, resulting in significant savings in materials, design costs, tooling, and processing of parts and assemblies.

**Value Engineering** (VE) can be defined as the systematic application of recognized techniques to identify function of a product or service, established a monetary value for that function, and provides the necessary function reliability at the lowest total cost. (Ellias, 1998, Fong, 1998)

The goal of VE is to eliminate unnecessary features and functions by optimizing the value. This process thus provides a simple but structured approach to optimizing design for both customer and manufacturer. It has been formulated as (Ellias, 1998, Fong, 1998):

$$Value = \frac{Function(F)}{Cost(C)} \dots (Equation \ 1)$$

**Design for Assembly** (DFA) is defined as a set of practices that aim to reduce the time and cost required to assemble a product by examining mating part features for improvements in part handling, insertion and fastening(Stoll, 1999). It is aim to design the product for ease of assembly. The Boothroyd-Dewhrust (1990) pointed out that DFA means

designing the product for ease of assembly that leads to improved design efficiencies with quality following.

Design evaluation is done by measuring the design efficiency using the formula below (Boothroyd et al, 1994):

This paper's aim to propose a framework of developing software that aids the designer as well as the manufacturer in decision making process during the early design stage. This paper is structured into five sections the problem statement, research objective and scope are discussed in section 1. The related literatures is discussed and tabled in section 2. The project methodology flow chart is discussed in section 3. Sections 4 are discussed about significant of this research and expected outcome from this research. The conclusion is discussed in section 5.

#### **1.2 Problem Statement**

The problem is to develop a computer based system for evaluating the design at the conceptual stage to increase the speed of the product development. The problem formulation is:

- 1. How to increase the speed of the product development?
- 2. How to accelerate the assembly cost and time estimation during the process?

#### **1.3** Research objective

The objectives of this project are:

To develop a software for assembly by using the integrated VE and DFA approaches to reduce the time and assembly cost.

### 1.4 Research scope

The limitations of the proposed research are as follows:

- 1. A wira driver seat component is selected as a case study.
- 2. The product that use VE and DFA concept in improving the selected product design for the ease of assemble.
- 3. Microsoft Visual Basic 2006 6.0 will be use to develop the software.
- Methodology is based from the previous developed PSM by Mgt Arnaz Bin Mgt Ramli.

#### 1.5 Significant of study

This significant of this study is aim to reduce the cost, time and maintain the efficiency of the product design assembly with the use of intelligent based system. This would lead to the reduction of human energy used and it will shorten the time to reach the market.

### **1.6** Expected output

The expected outputs of this study are:

- 1. A software to support in optimizing the efficiency of assembly process in the early stages.
- 2. An intelligent based software for assembly sequences in manufacturing sectors.

### 1.7 Summary

Chapter 1 has been discussed generally about project, problems statement, objective, scope of the project, significant of this study and expected output in order to achieve the objective as mention. This chapter is as a fundamental for this project and as a guidelines to complete the project research.

#### REFERENCES

- 1. Poli, C. (2001). Design For Manufacturing: A Structured Approach. Butterworth – Heinemann.
- 2. Albano, L.D Mechanical Engineering Handbook, CRC Press CLC, 1999.
- Ghazali, Z. (2004). Development of Design Evaluation System for Assembly. Universiti Sains Malaysia.
- Muhamad, M.R., Rahmatullah and Ghazali, Z. (2003). Evaluation System in Product Design for Assembly. Universiti Putra Malaysia.
- 5. Ghazali, Z., Muhamad, M.R., Design Evaluation System Development for Manufacture and Assembly. Universiti Sains Malaysia.
- Samy E. G. Elias (1998). "VALUE ENGINEERING, A Powerful Productivity Tool" Pergamon, Computers ind. Engng Vol. 35, Nos 3-4. Pp. 381-393.
- Cheng Chung Su (2006). Intelligent Decision Support Using Case-based Reasoning in the Early Design Stage. University Of Texas.
- 8. W.Y.Liang and Peter O'Grady (1997). Genetic Algorithm for Design For Assembly: The Remote Constrained Genetic Algorithm. University of Iowa.
- Greg C. Smith and Shana S. -F. Smith (2002). "An enhanced genetic algorithm for automated assembly planning" Elsevier, Robotics and Computer-Integrated Manufacturing, Volume 18, Issues 5-6, October-December 2002, Pages 355-364
- 10. Kenji Nakasone (1997). A New VE Approach to Variation in Products. Shonan Unitech Co.
- Miles, L.D. (1972). Techniques of Value Analysis and Engineering. McGraw-Hill Book Company.
- 12. Venkataramanan, S.S. (1992). VE at the Crossroads. International Conference of the Society of American Value Engineers (SAVE). 147-149.
- Sawaguchi, M. (2000). Effective Approaches to Solving Technical Problems by Combining TRIZ with VE. Altshuller Institute TRIZCON2000.
- 14. Kurt, G. and Martin, J.S. (1997). What's the Difference?, International Conference of the Society of American Value Engineers (SAVE). 94-100.